

No. 24-354

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH ET AL,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Alan B. Morrison
Counsel of Record
George Washington
University Law School
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
202 994 7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

January 15, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .3

ARGUMENT 6

THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE
JUDGMENT BELOW, AND IT SHOULD REFINES
THE INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE TEST USED TO
DETERMINE WHETHER A STATUTE VIOLATES
THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE..... 6

A. The Delegation to the FCC in 47 U.S.C. § 254 is
Constitutional.....8

B. This Court Should Refine Its Nondelegation Test
to Require That the Statute Include Limits on What
the Delegated Entity May *Not* Do Under the Law....12

C. There Are Meaningful Guardrails in the Statutes
in this Court’s Major Delegation Cases.....19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	6, 10, 12, 13, 23
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel v. United States</i> , 806 Fed.Appx. 982 (Fed. Cir), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 133 (2020).....	14
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	7, 13-14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	2-5, 7, 11, 12, 21
<i>J. W. Hampton Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	6, 19-20
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct 224 (2024).....	6
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	19-21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).	19, 21
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	3
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19-21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Article I.....	2-4, 7
----------------	--------

STATUTES

National Industrial Recovery Act, 48 Stat. 195.....	1
2, 23	
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 3501, <i>et seq.</i> ,	21
Tariff Act of 1922, 42 Stat. 858.....	20
Trade Expansion Act of 1962, 19 U.S.C. § 1862	2, 5, 13, 14-17
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	22
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	8, 12, 24
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(4).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(7).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 402.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, *Severstal Export GMBH, et al. v. United States*, No. 18-00057 (#30) (Ct. Int’l Trade) 2018 WL 1779351.....1
8

83 Fed. Reg. 12106 (Mar. 19, 2018).
.....18

Proclamation No. 9704, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,619 (Mar. 15, 2018).....
...14

Proclamation No. 9705, 83 Fed. Reg. 11625 (Mar. 15, 2018).....
....14

Proclamation No. 9772, 83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 15, 2018).....
...16

Proclamation No. 9886, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (May 21, 2019).....
....16

Proclamation No. 9894, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,987 (May 23, 2019).....
.....16

Proclamation No.10406, 87 Fed. Reg. 33,591 (June 3, 2022)16

Proclamation No. 10588, 88 Fed. Reg. 36,437 (June 5, 2023).....17

Proclamation No. 10783, 89 Fed. Reg. 57,347 (July 15, 2024).....17

Proclamation No. 10782, 89 Fed. Reg. 57339 (July 15, 2024).....17
